Cases where the value of the right 

to use the target land area is monetized at between 

two million dong (VND 2,000,000) and under five 

million dong (VND 5,000,000) for agricultural land, 

or between ten million dong (VND 10,000,000) and 

under twenty five million dong (VND 25,000,000) 

for non-agricultural land; 

cl Level (3): Cases where the value of the right 

to use the target land area is monetized at between 

five million dong (VND 5,000,000) and under ten 

million dong (VND 10,000,000) for agricultural land, 

or between twenty five million dong (VND 

25,000,000) and fifty million dong (VND 

50,000,000) for non--agricultural land; 

di Level (4): Cases where the value of the right 

to use the target land area is monetized at ten 

million dong (VND 10,000,000) or more for 

agricultural land, or fifty million dong (VND

[...]

causing the consequence of level (1 ); 

bl A fine of between five hundred thousand dong 

(VND 500,000) a.nd three million dong (VND 

3,000,000) shall be imposed for a violation act 

causing the consequence of level (2); 

cl A fine of between three million dong (VND 

3,000,000) and fifteen million dong (VND 

15,000,000) shall be imposed for a violation act 

causing the consequence of level (3); 

di A fine of between fifteen million dong (VND 

15,000,000) and thirty million dong (VND 

30,000,000) shall be imposed for a violation act 

causing the consequence of level (4). 

4. Acts of converting non-agricultural land 

assigned by the State without land use levy collection 

into non-agricultural land liable to payment of land